
2

The Bharuch District Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union Ltd.
P.O.Box-29, Old NH-8, Bholav, Bharuch,392001 Ph.02642246033/34/35

DUDHDHARA DAIRY
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Dudhdhara dairy, Bharuch Invites Sealed Bids from reputed bidders/suppliers for new storage
godown at Bharuch plant. Details are as below :

Invitation for Bid (IFB)

Bid Reference DUDHDHARA: CIVIL : INQ :
2024/1 Name of Project NEW STORAGE

GODOWN

Description
TENDOR FOR CIVIL WORK NEW STORAGE GODOWN AT
DUDHDHARADAIRY BHARUCH

EMD (Rs. In Lac) 3% OF COST (35 LAKHS ESTIMATED COST)

Duration (months) 45 DAYS FROM DATE OF LETTER OF
LOI/WO

Bidding Document Sale Start 02.02.2024

Stop 12.02.2024

Last date for Vendor
Registration on
Purchase portal

07.02.2024

Last Date & Time of Technical bid
Submission

09.02.2024 at 16:00 hrs

Commercial
Submission

bid 12.02.2024 at 16:00 hrs

Pre-Bid Meeting 05.02.2024 at 14:00 hrs

Date & time of Bid opening 15.02.2024 at 11:00 hrs

1. Eligibility Criteria
1.1 The Bidder/Supplier shall have turnover, in each of the last three years (2020- 21, 2021-22

and 2022-23), at least Rs. 50 Lac and must have executed, in the last five years at least a
contract of similar nature and of value not less Rs. 35 Lac.

2. Purchase of Bidding Document
2.1 The bid document may be purchased by interested bidders on submission of a written
application through E-mail (bmcu@dudhdhara.coop & purchase@dudhdhara.coop ),

registration on our purchase portal (www.dudhdharadairy.in ) and payment of non-refundable



3

price of the bid document (Rs.2,000/-) + GST 18% through RTGG/NEFT/Fund Transfer to
Dudhdhara dairy, The Bharuch District Cooperative Milk Producers’ Union Ltd.

(Bank detail is as mentioned below) on all working days (Monday to Saturday, except public
holiday). (working hours - 09:30 hrs ot 17:00 hrs)

3. Submission of Bid
3.1 The bidders, who purchase the bidding document, are eligible for submission of bids in

their name only.
4. Bid Security

1.1 All bids must be accompanied by bid security (Earnest Money Deposit – EMD) in the form
specified in the bidding document. The bids not accompanied with EMD shall be
summarily REJECTED . The bid security shall be denominated in Indian Rupees of
value as specified and shall be in the form of Bank Guarantee from Nationalized or
Scheduled Banks or Through RTGS/Fund Transfer (Bank detail is as below for your
reference).

The Bid security may be forfeited if

 A bidder or supplier withdraw its bid during the period of bid validity specified by
the bidder/ supplier on the bid form or

 In case of successful bidder/ supplier, if the bidder/ supplier fails to sign the
contract.

 Here you can find the Bank Detail for submission of Tender Fees & EMD..

Dudhdhara dairy, BHARUCH
• Bank Detail for submission of Tender Fees & EMD.
The Bharuch District Co-Op Milk Producers’ Union Ltd. Dudhdhara Dairy,
Bharuch Account Name : The Bharuch District Co-Operative Milk Producers’ Union Ltd
IDBI Bank A/c. No: 0320102000006385
IFSC Code : IBKL0000320

5. Procedure to participate in above inqui ry:

1) All the interested bidders have to participate in the tender through our purchase portal
by registering your firm as a new vendor (if your firm already have registration in our
Purchase Portal, than you have to login to your account and request
DUDHDHARADAIRY to send RFQ).

2) Interested bidders have to register your firm in our Purchase portal.
a. Website for our portal is as >>>: WWW.DUDHDHARADAIRY.IN

3) Offer through mail/hardcopy are not accepted and stand for rejection, your competitive
bids should be submitted through our online portal only.

4) Interested bidders have to submit their technical specification/detail first, only after
technical evaluation/approval, bidders will be invited for submission of commercial bid.

5) Submitted commercial bid were open on mentioned due date and time in presence of
bidder’s representative.



4

6. Submission & Opening of Bids
This is a two stage bid.

All the bidders shall submit the bids through online platform
Phase-I - Technical bid: Should be submitted as per the described date and time and
Phase- II- Only technical qualified/Successful Bidders invited to submit their
commercial bid through online portal.
The technical bid shall contain all the details except for the price.
Deviation sheet needs to be submitted separately and with justification of offered
item/feature.

7. Rights Reserved by DUDHDHARADAIRY, BHARUCH
Dudhdhara dairy, Bharuch at all its sole discretion and without assigning any reason
thereof, reserves the right to accept and/or reject the whole or part of any or all the bids
received.

8. Validity
The offer should must be valid for 90 days from the date of tender opening.

 Interested bidders may obtain tender documents by paying tender fees through RTGS.

DUDHDHARADAIRY


	1. Eligibility Criteria 
	2. Purchase of Bidding Document 
	3. Submission of Bid 
	4. Bid Security 
	Dudhdhara dairy, BHARUCH
	6. Submission & Opening of Bids 
	7. Rights Reserved by DUDHDHARADAIRY, BHARUCH
	8. Validity 

